NED
{P

A

R

*mE BEN

h.
H

i

L£HZBAF HRE




(02-3

BEARERRALAR

FERN  HE

LA R WAt



BRAPEXBFEXAF
BEN & X

Y 3 K AR AL AR AT
LT EERK 77 S FE&G 200030 !
BiE 64281208 {5 H 64683798
SEFERELY
B SCALEIRI T - DR
FA.850X1168 (mm) 1/32 EP3K.9.125 301 TF
BK:19984 48 HEIMK
EIK:1998 £ 11 A SE 2K EI3(:7001—13000
ISBN 7-313-02006-6/H+367

FEfr: 12.00 7T

N\

EBEABSXFREN MREBELBEAR,
e B ELE R R

(FEHUHRITERRFITHR, FFERLERD



' nERE

FREENREBEEHREFANABEARRB TR ERBAESE
MER. eFPURTEXBEXNHEFSEREETNBTE 49 WEEHE
AR RECHES FENBREAR  BXMERMN LA, AL
W, aRARE. XERERAERA S AURANDR.



T

]

XWHESE AR RTEEBRFEANEL REFNER
SEE¥E  CUHSENXEEREEBOFEEOET., BRI, HE
LA RBE, RMEARMFEREE . RTH AT HEN
%, B, BT DAME S b AR . TG A9 £ 3T, BT LAY B B AR S OKOF,
— b B B A8 D T TR .

FREBMIWBEBSHRMBELRT - BLEARMNKFE
mEL, BEMNYSEIENEE, XENLE, BRANRETE
B RATA KA BB ER, ERERFEREEE
GBERTE RS- PEASYREEE. IEREBES . BE
THTG,AEARTIEN EXHBEEST . ANEFAP,WE
TER ¥ AT MEXSGI P, LR aEEX . A E8 . #EX
EEEH4A(MANBFRIEIETRAOME X, RIEFRT ¥
A, EHROEXLARRTH —@ . REREWY, REBE HRT

AT 40 6 5 1B B 18 15 .
: RMNFARAEUBSHERES  ARAERBEETOESD. H
E.ZRTHE,ZRTEE. RMNEERTRERRFHRE,
RIMWIBSRLEMF R, HEMBE L, AR KR EGH,®
FEHNEARAERN, RAEF LLAFL. EX.SRHHNE,RA
?ﬁ@ﬂ’l\%iﬁ%,ﬂ‘.ﬁlu‘uxa’éﬁ_\?ﬁﬁ,ﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁf‘ﬁﬁ%ﬁ
XLOREEHALEEZRNBREFENIETREERR?

XEREYH A EAME - RMNEIXBEEERITHA?
ENTESERMEBELIHAZSR IEELRIERNT RER
H,.HT 3XW? BR.BRMNBERFHEBESHENEMERESEAT
BR. N THMAERM¥ILESHE, HERLRESE . EE.R
EEE VRBERWS , LAERSAWNEKR. T—BERTH
B R R OL”, B TE T AT AR R RS A RT R . WX 49 R
ROMWEAB A RINFARFIX BN RFESHEAERLER

o1



CHES  FENRELE  CREEEMEBMIT/E, X5 ST
WL PP SRR, BB ERERA A AURZ IS, 75X
WORMEXH FEB¥EENEXERARTH. TRFER
EXEEXNBARNEE K EEEn ITHRAERRET, A8
RENLR TR, A ORI F BRAR R (R 4535052 T3 4t
). X LR A — A AR, 1 7E ) L Rt 7 AR . R RE R o -
E. AN AEBEAS HROEERMA, 2 EER , 1— B =5,
B R B E XN OURAE B, T HE 5 R T B A K 23k 2l
KA B B 1) 5 e 2

RATK S ZEAE E R — R IR 3 2% B % R 207 1056 25 re
B o 24 30 WO B 1R ST, AR R A P2 b R BT BE R 52 403 & PO
7N B B A BB A SO, B R R R R 30, 53X R R RO B X E
EBMBRIMN¥IKRERBEEENSE .

HER
1998 4£ 1 A



13

18

31

37

43

48

53

H %

E F

What Is It Like to Have an Empty Stomach?

TRTF R4 AIE? by Youssef Rami
My Enchanted Tree

& 09 Bt by Trevor Duncan
Surviving in Cambodia

THETRAX by Ponh Lanh
Exodus

T by Xiao Mei Sun

* A

An Unforgettable Man .

—ASAEEHA by Dastagir Firoz
My Mother

ER RS - by Eileen Peng
My Grandmother _

Koy F by Hikaru Takahashi
A Teacher Who Changed My Life

—ABEEREFGERTF by Junko Shiota
My Parents

KAOLHF by an international student

01.



58

64

70

16

80

83

88

90

96

102

105

110

JL =

Children’s Malnutrition in Latin America
BTENHILEERTR by Jorge Ayala
Third World Childgen
LE=#FGILE by Ela Pastora Almendares Lopez
Improving the Lives of Third World Children
REZ=Z#RBRILEHLEEKTE by Jit-Meng Wong

W %
My City
EXE & by an Iranian student
The Sadness of Saigon
BROER by a Vietnamese student
Sea Changes
BB TR by an international student
The Miraflores Neighborhood
k¥HFHK by an Ecuadorean student
Ba, Fiji
ZWELE - by a Fijian student
-
Dissecting the Square
) L AN by an international student
The Dream Land
FhER by Eun Soon Park
Doha Souk
kHHET by a Qatari student

Waiting Room

LA



117

123

130

133

140

145

151

155

157

161

167

®HBE by Hypatia Foster

¥ 8
My American Dream
ER G E Rk by Rose-Laure Lamothe
My Job As a Waitress
REFEHESGES by an international student
Building My Future
L ECER LY 3 by a Venezuelan student
Larry’s ‘Choice
B 26k BE by Sayako Saito
B ¥
Going Abroad to Study
B EEF by an international student
Coming to America
EEY: by Sugumaran Narayanan
Culture Shock
A E by an international student
Reverse Culture Shock
Bt kg LA & by a Japanese student
My First Experience in the U. S. '
e LR LG F by Arkady Bilat
My Adjustment Problems in America
RELBRWEHFM by an international student
EEA

Everyday Life: Israel in Comparison to New York
BELAEFPHAETAFALAGA by Sigalit Dallal
. 3 L3



175
181
185

189

196
206
214
223

228

235
240
244

249

Behavior in Public: Japan and the United States
AEBLEHEEAARLBEA by Masami Kazama
A Chinese Student Views America and Money

TERFLEALEBAMNBOSR by Qing Cao
A Revealing Train Ride

X & L& LR by an international student
An Interview with a Gay Couple

KiF—LRHEH by Naresh Kumar

5 A

One of Us

EMFEH—A by Ahmet Erdogan
Homelessness

XETEHE by Anna Eliasson
The Experiences of an Illegal Alien

—AEEBROGEH by Helen Caguana
An Insider Tells about Black Unemployment

BA A‘li!./\kﬁk by an American student

A Reaction to “An American Success Story”
BB ALBARSDGEHETF - by Aneta Siwik

# 2
Living in the Present
EEARL by an American student
The Family in Society
HEPHER by Isabella Kong
The Weaker Sex?
ey by Theng-Si Ho -

Gay Parents: Living in Fear

-4.



AEEBRBFHERMRELF by an American student

& x

258 Japan: The New Superpower

BA—#HHRBLAKE by Ko Yeu-Ying
262 Nuclear Power Plants

By by Zhiling Liu

. 268 Human Factors: A Major Cause of Famine

AABEMAGEIZRE by Tetsuya Okita
272 Stealing With Computers

LA R by Khurrum Qazi



Contents by Rhetorical Mode

Narration
What Is It Like to Have an‘ Empty Stomach? (2
My Enchanted Tree (®
Surviving in Cambodia a3
Exodus (18>
My American Dream ain
Culture Shock (151>
My First Experience in the U. S. 157
A Revealing Train Ride (185)
An Interview with a Gay Couple (189)
One of Us (196>
The Experiences of an lllegal Alien (214>
Description
An Unforgettable Man ‘ 3D
My Mother 37
My Grandmother 43>
A Teacher Who Changed My Life (48>
My City (76)
The Sadness of Saigon (80)
Sea Changes 83
The Miraflores Neighborhood (88)
Ba, Fiji ' (90>
Dissecting the Square (96)

06.



The Dream Land
Doha Souk
Waiting Room

Exposition

Building My Future
Larry’s Choice

Going Abroad to Study
Coming to America
Reverse Culture Shock

My Adjustment Problems in America

Everyday Life: Israel in Comparison to New York

Behavior in Public: Japan and the United States

A Chinese Student Views America and Money
Homelessness k

An Insider Tells about Black Unemployment
A Reaction to “An American Success Story”
The Family in Society .
Gay Parents ; Living in Fear

Nuclear Power Plants

Human Factors: A Major Cause of Famine

Stealing With Computers
Five-paragraph Essay

My Parents

Children’s Malnutrition in Latin America
Third World Children

Improving the Lives of Third World Children
My Job As a Waitress

(102)
(105)
(110)

(130)
(133)
(140)
(145)
(155)
(161)
(167
(175)
(181
(206)
(223)
(228)
(240)
(249
(262)
(268)
272

(53)
(58
(64)
(70>
(123
o7 e



My Adjustment Problems in America
Living in the Present .

The Weaker Sex?

Japan: The New Superpower

(161
(235
(244)
(258)



g &

ST ANMTFACHESFE. NERBEFI.NB
HEEZHW. MR EEMN—FEB T EXRAED
. EEMETWM—HRESS? EXSE TEHM
RXEBRARIN —EFT. BETHELEFEERER
BEFEFPRH—TAEH.-NB\|BRAEPIHN—1TE
B, ERT —TEXHNTEcEAE IBEECHESF
S5/ AL . B e RENK.HIBES AWM.




What Is It Like to Have an Empty Stomach?

Youssef Rami

1 Ramadan is the holiest month in the Muslim year. In fact,
it’s the fourth pillar of Islam. All adult Muslims must fast
from dawn to sunset every day of Ramadan. This means
abstaining from eating, drinking, smoking, and conjugal
relations during the hours of fasting. Travelers, the sick, and
pregnant women can defer fasting during Ramadan and make up
for it later. Fasting in a hot climate such as Morocco is quite
difficult. Nevertheless, those who have to fast have developed a
great deal of patience and self-control.

Going back to my childhood’s best memories, I still recall

2 my first day of fasting when I was only six years old. Of

course, 1 was not supposed to fast since most children usually

start fasting at the age of thirteen; howerer, since I was the only

one among all my brothers and sisters who did not have to fast, 1

was very anxious and curious to experience the feeling of fasting
for at least one day, so I decided to fast the following day.

3 “It is a great decision, Son,” my father said. I smiled and
promised to keep my word. At the same time, Iignored my
mother’s exhortation that I was too young to fast.

4 It was about 2:30 A. M. when my mother woke me up to
eat our last repast, that we could have before the sunrise.

.2.



After T washed my hands and face, I sat at the table next to my
father with a great feeling, knowing that T was allowed to eat as
much as I could without being interrupted by my mother as
usual, claiming that I eat too much.

After I finished my last meal, my father gave me some good

5 advice. He said, “Kid, T want you to understand something

very important. ” I looked at him and said, “What is it, Dad?”

He replied, “Tomorrow is your first day of fasting. If you feel

incapable of finishing the day, eat and break your fast and be

honest about it, but never cheat because Allah is always
watching you. ” I nodded my head and headed to bed.

The next morning, which was my first fasting day, was so
6 terribly hot that T felt thirsty as soon as I got up. Yet |
remembered that I could only rinse my mouth without letting a
drop of water get into my throat. An hour later I was in school;
of course, none of my friends was fasting, and that made it
worse. They kept eating all kinds of fruits, candies, and cookies
in front of me. At first I didn't care, but later, at lunch time,
when everybody was enjoying his meal and 1 was the only one
left with an empty stomach., so many ridiculous ideas came to my
mind. Fortunately, I remembered my (ather’s last words,
“Allah is watching you.” So I found the courage to defeat all
crazy and silly ideas.

7 During lunch time, I felt what it was like to have an empty
stomach and not be able to eat while food was next to me. 1
then knew how a poor person would feel if he was hungry and
could not afford to feed himself or his family. I said to myself,
“Maybe one of the many reasons why people have to fast is 1o
experience what others feel. ”



