# 作文点评

★编著 蔡基刚



上海交通大学出版社

4315 C02-3

# 留美大学生英语作文点评

蔡基刚 编著



上海交通大学出版社

### 留美大学生英语作文点评 蔡基刚 编 著

上海交通大学出版社出版发行 上海市番禺路 877 号 邮政编码 200030 电话 64281208 传真 64683798 全国新华书店经销 常熟文化印刷厂·印刷

开本:850×1168 (mm) 1/32 印张:9.125 字数:301千字

版次:1998年4月 第1版

印次:1998年11月 第2次 印数:7001-13000

ISBN 7-313-02006-6/H+367

定价: 12.00元

本书任何部分文字及图片,如未获得本社书面同意, 不得用任何方式抄袭、节录或翻印。

(本书如有缺页、破损或装订错误,请寄回本社更换。)

### 内 容 提 要

本书旨在对英语写作教学从应试教学到素质教育转变起抛砖引玉的作用。全书收集了在美国留学的世界各国大学生所写的 49 篇英语作文,内容涉及自己的童年,丰富的校园生活,留美的生活和工作,指点江山,评论社会热点问题。文章都写得真挚感人,给人以探刻的印象。

# 前 言

这次出国进修,有机会拜读了美国大学生的作文。我特别留意各国留学生,也即各国到美国大学读书的学生的作文。因为,英语对他们来说,就如同我们中国大学生一样,属于第二语言,都是外国语,因此,可以作些比较。读他们的作文,可以说使我眼界大开,一种清新的气息扑面而来。

并不是说他们的语言功底和写作技巧一定比国内我们大学生高多少。但他们对写作主题的选择,文章的立意,思想的表达方面明显地胜过我们的大学生。很长一段时间来,在我国大学英语写作领域里流行着一种观点:中国人学英语写作,主要是看语言,看作文技巧,内容不是主要的。在这种思想指导下,不仅在考试中,而且在给学生平时的作文练习中,也都是命题作文。词数、题目,甚至文章里写什么(如给内容提纲)都作了很细的规定。这样,就框死了学生,写出来的作文必然是千篇一律,甚至编造情节,说假话,出现了可怕的虚假的倾向。

我们不是不要讲写作技巧,不是不要强调语言的基本功。但是,忽视了内容,忽视了思想,我们的写作技巧就无法很好地发挥,我们的语言就无法很好地提高。道理很简单,词数、体裁、结构,甚至内容都规定死的,我只要背上几句开头、正文、结尾的句型,我只要掌握几个表达法,就可以以不变应万变,就可对付所有这类作文,那还有什么必要去掌握更丰富的语言表达法呢?

这里就牵涉到一个重大问题:我们学习英语写作是为了什么? 是为了通过考试(如通过四六级考试、托福考试)?还是为了表达思想,为了交流?显然,我们现在大学英语写作的教和学都已走入了误区。为了应付考试而学习英语写作,其结果必然是空话、套话、假话连篇,必然是无病呻吟,必然是缺乏真情实感。而一旦摆脱了考试的"紧箍咒",出现在面前的将是广阔灿烂的前景。读读这 49 篇我们的同龄人,我们同样学习英语的大学生写的作文,不管是写自 己的童年,丰富的校园生活,还是写留美的生活和工作,或指点江山,评论社会热点问题,都写得真挚感人,给人以深刻的印象。在这49篇的作文中,中国留学生写的作文更是光彩夺目。无怪乎当我把这些作文介绍给我的复旦大学学生时,他们都是爱不释手,有的把它们抄录下来,有的不禁动手翻译起来(本书译文就是他们提供的)。这里就产生一个问题,他们在问,我也在想:同样是中国大学生,为什么在国内写出来的作文平淡如水,套话连篇,而一到国外,写出来的作文不仅感情真挚,而且语言也发挥了最佳水平?这难道还不说明问题吗?

我们大学英语正处在一个从应试教学到素质教育的转变时期。本文中收集的作文,从体裁、从内容上来说可能不完全适合四、六级考试中的命题作文,但是这就是作文,这就是原来意义上的作文,这就是我们学习大学英语写作的努力方向。

蔡基刚

1998年1月

# 目 录

## 童 年

2	What Is It Like to Have an Empty Stomach?			
	空肚子是什么味道?	by Youssef Rami		
8	My Enchanted Tree			
	我的魔树	by Trevor Duncan		
13	Surviving in Cambodia			
	幸存于柬埔寨	by Ponh Lanh		
18	Exodus			
	迁徙	by Xiao Mei Sun		
亲人				
31	An Unforgettable Man .			
	一个令人难忘的人	by Dastagir Firoz		
37	My Mother			
	我的母亲	by Eileen Peng		
43	My Grandmother			
	我的祖母	by Hikaru Takahashi		
48	A Teacher Who Changed My L	ife		
	一个改变我生活的老师	by Junko Shiota		
53	My Parents			
	我的父母	by an international student		

### 儿童

58 Children's Malnutrition in Latin America

拉丁美洲的儿童营养不良

by Jorge Ayala

64 Third World Children

第三世界的儿童 by Ela Pastora Almendares Lopez

70 Improving the Lives of Third World Children

提高第三世界国家儿童的生活水平 by Jit-Meng Wong

### 故 乡

76 My City

我的城市

by an Iranian student

80 The Sadness of Saigon

西贡的悲哀

by a Vietnamese student

83 Sea Changes

海岛的变化

by an international student

88 The Miraflores Neighborhood

米勒弗劳街区

by an Ecuadorean student

90 Ba, Fiji

我的家乡巴

by a Fijian student

### 地方

96 Dissecting the Square

广场的特色角

by an international student

102 The Dream Land

梦中的老屋

by Eun Soon Park

105 Doha Souk

达荷的集市

by a Qatari student

110 Waiting Room

• 2 •

### 候诊室

Culture Shock

151

### 梦 想

My American Dream 117 by Rose-Laure Lamothe 我的美国梦 My Job As a Waitress 123 by an international student 我当侍者的经历 **Building My Future** 130 by a Venezuelan student 塑造我的未来 Larry's Choice 133 by Sayako Saito 拉里的选择

### 留学

140 Going Abroad to Study 出国留学 by an international student 145 Coming to America

来美国 by Sugumaran Narayanan

文化冲击 by an international student

155 Reverse Culture Shock

反过来的文化冲击 by a Japanese student

157 My First Experience in the U. S.

记初到美国的几件事 by Arkady Bilat

161 My Adjustment Problems in America 我在美国的适应问题 by an international student

### 美国人

167 Everyday Life: Israel in Comparison to New York
日常生活中的以色列人和纽约人 by Sigalit Dallal

Behavior in Public: Japan and the United States 175 公共场合里的日本人和美国人 by Masami Kazama A Chinese Student Views America and Money 181 中国学生看美国人对钱的态度 by Qing Cao A Revealing Train Ride 185 by an international student 火车上的见闻 An Interview with a Gay Couple 189 采访一位同性恋者 by Naresh Kumar 穷 人 One of Us 196 我们中的一个 by Ahmet Erdogan 206 Homelessness by Anna Eliasson 无家可归者 The Experiences of an Illegal Alien 214 一个非法移民的经历 by Helen Caguana An Insider Tells about Black Unemployment 223 圈内人谈黑人失业 by an American student 228 A Reaction to "An American Success Story" 我读"一个美国人成功的故事"一文 by Aneta Siwik 社 会 235 Living in the Present by an American student 生活在现在 The Family in Society 240 社会中的家庭 by Isabella Kong The Weaker Sex? 244 by Iheng-Si Ho 女性? 249 Gay Parents: Living in Fear

• 4 •

### 生活在恐惧中的同性恋父母 by an American student

### 经 济

258 Japan: The New Superpower

日本--新的超级大国

by Ko Yeu-Ying

262 Nuclear Power Plants

核电站

by Zhiling Liu

268 Human Factors: A Major Cause of Famine

人为因素:饥荒的主要原因

by Tetsuya Okita

272 Stealing With Computers

电脑偷盗犯罪

by Khurrum Qazi

# Contents by Rhetorical Mode

### Narration

What Is It Like to Have an Empty Stomach?	(2)
My Enchanted Tree	(8)
Surviving in Cambodia	(13)
Exodus	(18)
My American Dream	(117)
Culture Shock	(151)
My First Experience in the U.S.	(157)
A Revealing Train Ride	(185)
An Interview with a Gay Couple	(189)
One of Us	(196)
The Experiences of an Illegal Alien	(214)
Description	
An Unforgettable Man	(31)
My Mother	(37)
My Grandmother	(43)
A Teacher Who Changed My Life	(48)
My City	(76)
The Sadness of Saigon	(80)
Sea Changes	(83)
The Miraflores Neighborhood	(88)
Ba, Fiji	(90)
Dissecting the Square	(96)

The Dream Land	(102)
Doha Souk	
Waiting Room	
Town soldion	
Exposition	
Building My Future	(130)
Larry's Choice	
Going Abroad to Study	(140)
Coming to America	
Reverse Culture Shock	(155)
My Adjustment Problems in America	(161)
Everyday Life: Israel in Comparison to New York	(167)
Behavior in Public: Japan and the United States	
A Chinese Student Views America and Money	
Homelessness	
An Insider Tells about Black Unemployment	(223)
A Reaction to "An American Success Story"	(228)
The Family in Society	(240)
Gay Parents: Living in Fear	(249)
Nuclear Power Plants	(262)
Human Factors: A Major Cause of Famine	(268)
Stealing With Computers	(272)
Five-paragraph Essay	
My Parents	(53)
Children's Malnutrition in Latin America	(58)
Third World Children	
Improving the Lives of Third World Children	
My Job As a Waitress	(70) (123)
111y 300 120 a arrange	• 7 •
	•

a general control of

My Adjustment Problems in America	(161)
Living in the Present	(235)
The Weaker Sex?	(244)
Japan: The New Superpower	(258)

•

### 童 年

每个人都有自己的童年,或幸福美好的,或痛苦悲惨的,都会给自己的一生留下不可磨灭的印象。童年的事中哪一件最值得写?怎样写?下面四篇文章能给我们一些启示。那些文章都是作者截取童年生活中的一个片断,或揭示人生中的一个哲理,或反映了一个重大的社会问题,把自己的童年与整个人生、整个社会联系起来,其立意令人赞叹。



# What Is It Like to Have an Empty Stomach?

### Youssef Rami

Ramadan is the holiest month in the Muslim year. In fact, it's the fourth pillar of Islam. All adult Muslims must fast from dawn to sunset every day of Ramadan. This means abstaining from eating, drinking, smoking, and conjugal relations during the hours of fasting. Travelers, the sick, and pregnant women can defer fasting during Ramadan and make up for it later. Fasting in a hot climate such as Morocco is quite difficult. Nevertheless, those who have to fast have developed a great deal of patience and self-control.

2 Going back to my childhood's best memories, I still recall my first day of fasting when I was only six years old. Of course, I was not supposed to fast since most children usually start fasting at the age of thirteen; however, since I was the only one among all my brothers and sisters who did not have to fast, I was very anxious and curious to experience the feeling of fasting for at least one day, so I decided to fast the following day.

3 "It is a great decision, Son," my father said. I smiled and promised to keep my word. At the same time, I ignored my mother's exhortation that I was too young to fast.

4 It was about 2:30 A.M. when my mother woke me up to eat our last repast, that we could have before the sunrise.

After I washed my hands and face, I sat at the table next to my father with a great feeling, knowing that I was allowed to eat as much as I could without being interrupted by my mother as usual, claiming that I eat too much.

5 After I finished my last meal, my father gave me some good advice. He said, "Kid, I want you to understand something very important." I looked at him and said, "What is it, Dad?" He replied, "Tomorrow is your first day of fasting. If you feel incapable of finishing the day, eat and break your fast and be honest about it, but never cheat because Allah is always watching you." I nodded my head and headed to bed.

The next morning, which was my first fasting day, was so terribly hot that I felt thirsty as soon as I got up. Yet I remembered that I could only rinse my mouth without letting a drop of water get into my throat. An hour later I was in school; of course, none of my friends was fasting, and that made it worse. They kept eating all kinds of fruits, candies, and cookies in front of me. At first I didn't care, but later, at lunch time, when everybody was enjoying his meal and I was the only one left with an empty stomach, so many ridiculous ideas came to my mind. Fortunately, I remembered my father's last words, "Allah is watching you." So I found the courage to defeat all crazy and silly ideas.

7 During lunch time, I felt what it was like to have an empty stomach and not be able to eat while food was next to me. I then knew how a poor person would feel if he was hungry and could not afford to feed himself or his family. I said to myself, "Maybe one of the many reasons why people have to fast is to experience what others feel."